state of all water power rights on such lands or in any manner appurtenant thereto. Such conveyance shall also be subject to a continuing easement in the state and its assigns to enter and occupy such lands in any manner necessary and convenient to the removal of such mineral from such lands and to the proper exercise of such mineral rights, and shall be further subject to the continuing easement in the state and its assigns to enter and occupy such lands in any manner necessary and convenient to the development, maintenance and use of any such water rights. Nothing contained in this section shall be construed to provide for the continued ownership in the state of any stone used for building purposes nor of any sand or gravel.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1911.

No. 47, A.]

Published June 28, 1911.

CHAPTER 453.

AN ACT to create sections 19210, 1021p, 1021q and 1021r of the statutes, relating to the investigation and publication of contracts between employer and employe, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes four new sections to read: Section 10210. Whenever complaint shall be made to the bureau of labor and industrial statistics that any contracts or agreements existing between employers and employes, or any rules imposed by employers upon employes are unjust or unfair, or whenever said bureau shall have reason to believe that such injustice or unfairness exists, said bureau shall have authority to investigate all such contracts, agreements and rules, whether written or understood.

Section 1021p. It shall be the duty of every employer of labor to furnish copies of all contracts or agreements provided for in section 1 of this act upon the demand of any officer, agent or employe of the bureau of labor authorized to investigate said contracts and agreements.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 82.)

Section 1021q. Every person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this act, or refusing to permit the investigation of the contracts or agreements referred to in sections 1 and 2 of this act, or who shall misrepresent any of the provisions of said contracts or agreements, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment not less than ten days nor more than thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

(Am. 1911, e. 664, s. 82.)

Section 1021r. It shall be the duty of the bureau of labor and industrial statistics to publish anunally, in such form as it may deem fit, for the information of the public, all of the available facts obtained under section 1021o, but said publication shall not exceed two hundred and fifty pages.

SECTION 2. A sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act, not to exceed twenty-five hundred dollars, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 82.) Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 82.)

Approved June 27, 1911.

No. 187, A.]

[Published June 28, 1911.

CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase or acquisition and improvement of state parks and to defray the expenses of the state park board.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

- Section 1. 1. There is appropriated to the state park board out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty thousand dollars annually, for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1912, and June 30, 1913.
- 2. The amount so appropriated shall be expended by the state park board in defraying the expenses of the board under the provisions of section 1494t-2, and in the purchase or acquisition and improvement of state parks; provided, that no purchase or acquisition of a park or site for a park, shall be made except upon the written approval of the governor.

(Am. 1911, c. 604, s. 83.) Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1911.

34-L.